
Page 1 of 4


GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT


RAJYA  SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2206

TO BE ANSWERED ON 09/08/2024


TARGETS AND ACHIEVEMENTS UNDER PMAY-G


2206  SHRI LAHAR SINGH SIROYA:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the details of targets set and achievements made in providing housing to all under Pradhan MantriAwaasYojana-Gramin(PMAY-G), State-wise;

(b) the details of budget allocated under PMAY-G during the last five years, State-

wise;

(c) the details of budget utilised as well as unspent balances along with the implementingagencies under PMAY-G during last five years; and

(d) whether there is any special grants to be released to State of Karnataka byGovernment for completing the targets under PMAY-G?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(DR. CHANDRA SEKHAR PEMMASANI)


(a) to (d): The State-wise targets set and achievements under Pradhan MantriAwaasYojana -

Gramin (PMAY-G) since inception is given in Annexure-I.


Under Pradhan MantriAwaasYojana - Gramin (PMAY-G), the Ministry releases Central Share of funds directly to State/UT considering them as a single unit. Further disbursal of funds as installments of assistance to the beneficiaries is done by the State. The details of Central Share released & funds utilized (including State Share) under PMAY-G during the last five years 2019-

20 to 2023-24, State-wise is given in Annexure-II.


*****
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Annexure-I

Annexure referred to in reply to parts (a) to (d) of RajyaSabhaUnstarred Question No.

2206 to be answered on 09.08.2024 regarding “Targets and achievements under PMAY-G”


State wise targets, sanctioned and completed houses under the PMAY-G (as on 05.08.2024) since inception of the scheme i.e. 01.04.2016.


S. No. Name of the State/UT
Targets allocated

by Ministry

Houses sanctioned by

the States/UTs

Houses

completed

1 Arunachal Pradesh 35,937 35,679 34,911

2 Assam 20,51,842 20,47,395 19,11,598

3 Bihar 37,01,362 37,00,867 36,59,827

4 Chhattisgarh 11,76,142 11,76,141 10,89,863

5 Goa 257 254 237

6 Gujarat 6,03,343 6,01,965 5,55,355

7 Haryana 29,402 29,393 28,677

8 Himachal Pradesh 29,138 28,352 17,594

9 Jammu And Kashmir 3,36,498 3,35,326 2,42,331

10 Jharkhand 15,92,160 15,92,130 15,61,764

11 Kerala 35,157 35,116 33,870

12 Madhya Pradesh 37,99,546 37,98,404 36,66,197

13 Maharashtra 13,74,105 13,63,743 12,51,691

14 Manipur 1,01,550 1,01,548 30,574

15 Meghalaya 1,88,034 1,86,966 81,171

16 Mizoram 29,967 29,966 20,508

17 Nagaland 48,830 48,830 15,443

18 Odisha 27,25,585 27,23,812 22,39,578

19 Punjab 39,689 39,619 38,406

20 Rajasthan 17,16,779 17,15,444 16,94,302

21 Sikkim 1,399 1,398 1,360

22 Tamil Nadu 7,47,202 7,41,469 6,21,609

23 Tripura 3,76,913 3,76,787 3,58,631

24 Uttar Pradesh 36,14,870 36,12,499 35,90,229

25 Uttarakhand 69,194 68,643 67,207

26 West Bengal 45,69,423 45,69,276 34,14,321

27 Andaman And Nicobar 3,424 3,390 1,227

28 Dadra And Nagar Haveli

And Daman And Diu

11,364 11,363 3,887

29 Lakshadweep 45 53 45

30 Andhra Pradesh 2,46,430 2,46,426 76,951

31 Karnataka 2,41,409 2,38,079 1,31,604

32 Ladakh 3,004 3,004 3,004

Total 2,95,00,000 2,94,63,337 2,64,43,972

Note: State of Telangana and UT of Puducherry are not implementing the PMAY-G
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Annexure-II

Annexure referred to in reply to parts (a) to (d) of RajyaSabhaUnstarred Question No.

2206 to be answered on 09.08.2024 regarding “Targets and achievements under PMAY-G”


Details of State /Union Territory (UT) wise central share released and funds utilized (including state share) during

the last five years (2019-20 to 2023-24)


(i) FY 2019-20 to 2021-22   (Rs. in crore)


S. No. Name of the State/UT 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

Central Share

released
Utilisation

(including

State share)

Central Share

released
Utilisation

(including

State share)

Central

Share

released

Utilisation

(including

State share)

1 Arunachal Pradesh 0.00 0.40 0.00 5.97 104.85 16.70

2 Assam 1,433.97 2,046.75 1,503.43 1,269.44 5,771.11 2,195.33

3 Bihar 4,902.97 8,265.94 6,683.93 10,004.40 3,082.22 5,954.44

4 Chhattisgarh 562.54 989.82 307.12 983.99 0.00 31.32

5 Goa 0.00 0.80 0.00 0.53 0.00 0.37

6 Gujarat 385.56 798.10 192.78 495.64 687.29 893.09

7 Haryana 34.55 63.35 0.00 13.27 0.00 17.26

8 Himachal Pradesh 0.00 11.10 10.62 23.40 32.97 44.04

9 Jammu & Kashmir 67.69 221.42 795.86 599.35 123.43 419.37

10 Jharkhand 2,442.76 3,396.56 3,348.51 3,750.22 1,207.91 4,237.82

11 Kerala 0.00 11.80 0.00 25.05 0.00 66.87

12 Madhya Pradesh 2,291.98 4,176.03 4,565.80 4,068.96 4,509.58 8,046.72

13 Maharashtra 1,815.33 1,924.76 1,310.10 2,433.50 1,249.80 2,003.81

14 Manipur 10.30 12.83 84.89 93.49 21.01 26.86

15 Meghalaya 22.60 57.97 191.08 185.54 90.13 72.51

16 Mizoram 0.00 31.80 16.16 13.82 41.92 5.83

17 Nagaland 0.00 15.25 17.40 2.12 17.41 20.44

18 Odisha 2,197.33 5,460.06 2,821.87 4,556.46 1,011.87 1,122.73

19 Punjab 0.00 36.01 49.22 59.10 18.31 60.73

20 Rajasthan 2,933.34 2,923.07 1,108.59 3,679.45 1,405.46 2,332.48

21 Sikkim 0.65 0.37 0.00 0.28 0.57 0.06

22 Tamil Nadu 487.52 996.93 78.62 672.61 928.93 668.86

23 Tripura 229.52 210.50 113.62 98.30 1,368.48 1,111.18

24 Uttar Pradesh 1,145.64 2,207.35 4,830.90 5,990.29 3,727.00 7,869.83

25 Uttarakhand 0.00 5.71 0.00 1.31 149.18 138.33

26 West Bengal 5,976.00 8,854.36 8,810.54 10,037.26 687.84 5,423.18

27 Andaman & Nicobar 0.00 1.12 16.88 8.53 0.00 1.87
28 Dadra & Nagar Haveli

and Daman & Diu
55.98 23.33 0.00 33.46 0.00 21.85

29 Lakshadweep 0.00 0.35 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00

30 Andhra Pradesh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

31 Karnataka 309.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
32 Ladakh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 27,305.84 42,743.90 36,857.93 49,105.75 26,237.24 42,803.87

Note: State of Telangana and UT of Puducherry are not implementing the PMAY-G
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 (ii) FY 2022-23 to 2023-24 and Cumulative for five years (2019-20 to 2023-24) (Rs. in crore)


S.

No.
Name of the

State/UT

2022-23 2023-24
Total for five years (2019-

20
to 2023-24)

Central

Share

released

Utilisation

(including

State share)

Central

Share

released

Utilisation

(including

State share)

Cumulative

Central Share

released

Cumulative

Utilisation

(including

State share)
1 Arunachal

Pradesh
69.58 127.27 200.61 239.84 375.04 390.18

2 Assam 9,141.75 10,913.25 2,934.45 6,356.77 20,784.71 22,781.54

3 Bihar 7,497.21 11,718.07 29.66 1,098.10 22,195.99 37,040.95

4 Chhattisgarh 344.23 822.15 1,681.72 2,201.83 2,895.62 5,029.11

5 Goa 0.00 0.49 0.00 0.58 0.00 2.76

6 Gujarat 911.75 1,004.66 535.38 1,540.85 2,712.76 4,732.35

7 Haryana 44.33 62.35 3.23 32.44 82.11 188.67

8 Himachal Pradesh 37.86 33.24 99.46 92.40 180.91 204.18

9 Jammu

& Kashmir
1,031.58 709.95 1,234.69 1,363.33 3,253.24 3,313.42

10 Jharkhand 1,236.02 2,127.40 0.00 523.34 8,235.20 14,035.34

11 Kerala 70.29 94.63 0.00 22.86 70.29 221.21

12 Madhya Pradesh 6,374.91 11,171.29 0.00 1,258.46 17,742.26 28,721.46

13 Maharashtra 1,676.07 3,098.13 733.95 1,809.66 6,785.25 11,269.87

14 Manipur 161.14 128.80 216.45 157.32 493.79 419.29

15 Meghalaya 106.44 88.26 1,591.26 1,498.37 2,001.51 1,902.65

16 Mizoram 29.58 55.52 157.90 140.30 245.55 247.28

17 Nagaland 52.50 28.68 334.17 322.57 421.47 389.06

18 Odisha 1,723.28 310.83 4,235.69 7,643.52 11,990.04 19,093.60

19 Punjab 71.68 100.86 32.64 48.16 171.84 304.86

20 Rajasthan 2,157.52 3,036.53 18.49 661.99 7,623.40 12,633.52

21 Sikkim 0.97 1.67 1.58 2.12 3.77 4.49

22 Tamil Nadu 2,004.39 2,290.47 14.75 975.55 3,514.21 5,604.42

23 Tripura 1,264.20 1,325.14 1,186.04 1,664.58 4,161.86 4,409.71

24 Uttar Pradesh 4,777.03 7,317.50 2,620.55 5,014.91 17,101.12 28,399.88

25 Uttarakhand 128.08 172.55 382.07 353.88 659.33 671.79

26 West Bengal 0.00 1,108.30 0.00 80.61 15,474.38 25,503.71

27 Andaman

& Nicobar
0.00 0.42 5.45 2.19 22.33 14.13

28 Dadra & Nagar

Haveli And

Daman & Diu

0.00 13.55 0.00 16.89 55.98 109.08

29 Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.36

30 Andhra Pradesh 0.00 87.65 269.76 503.66 269.76 591.31

31 Karnataka 214.92 0.00 0.00 468.67 524.52 468.67

32 Ladakh 3.09 2.94 18.90 17.60 21.99 20.53

Total 41,130.36 57,952.50 18,538.84 36,113.38 1,50,070.22 2,28,719.40
Note: State of Telangana and UT of Puducherry are not implementing the PMAY-G
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